

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x	
)
BRUCE SCHWARTZ,)
individually and on behalf of)
all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
- against -)
)
)
HSBC BANK USA, N.A.,)
)
Defendant.)
)
-----x	

Case No. 14-CV-9525 (KPF)

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss under *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins***

Brian L. Bromberg
Jonathan R. Miller
BROMBERG LAW OFFICE, P.C.
26 Broadway, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 248-7906

Harley J. Schnall
LAW OFFICE OF HARLEY J. SCHNALL
711 West End Avenue
New York, New York 10025
(212) 678-6546

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Standard of Review 2

Argument 3

I. Plaintiff’s allegations satisfy the Article III standing requirements..... 3

 A. The allegations of the Bank’s deficient disclosure show an injury in fact 4

 1. Plaintiff’s allegations of injury are personal to him and thus particularized 5

 2. Plaintiff’s allegations satisfy the concreteness requirement under *Spokeo* 7

 a. *Spokeo* allows for suits based on only intangible harms defined by Congress..... 7

 b. *Spokeo* allows for actions alleging more than a “bare procedural violation” 9

 (1) The penalty APR disclosures play a central role in TILA..... 10

 (2) Plaintiff’s Injuries Resulting from the Deficient LPW Are Concrete 14

 (3) Only specified disclosure violations are actionable, showing Congressional focus on the “significant” information provided to consumers..... 17

Conclusion 21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Plaza Fin. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Balderas v. Countrywide Bank</i> , 664 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bragg v. Bill Heard Chevrolet, Inc.</i> 374 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Cappuccio v. Prime Capital Funding L.L.C.</i> , 649 F.3d 180 188 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Carter v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>In re Cmty. Bank</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>DeMando v. Morris</i> , 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Fairley v. Turan-Foley Imports, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 956 F.2d 1456 (8th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Inge v. Rock Fin. Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 7, 8

Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983) 20

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 8

Nolles v. State Com. Reorganization School Dist.,
524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) 5

Parker v. DeKalb Chrysler Plymouth,
673 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1982) 20

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113..... 5

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 15

Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.,
91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996) 20

Reneau v. Mossy Motors,
622 F.2d 192 (5th Cir. 1980) 20

Rubio v. Capital One Bank,
613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.,
584 F.3d 82 3

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 21

Smith v. Fid. Consumer Discount Co.,
898 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) *passim*

Strubel v. Comenity Bank,
15-528..... 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 2, 3

Weeden v. Auto Workers Credit Union, Inc.,
1999 WL 191430 (6th Cir. Mar. 19, 1999)..... 20

Statutes

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.**passim*

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009,
P.L. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (May 22, 2009) 13, 19

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of
1980 Title V, Pub. L. No. 96-221..... 18

Fair Housing Act..... 16

Federal Advisory Committee Act 15

Federal Election Campaign Act 16

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. Part 1026 Supp. I, Comment 7(b)(11)-4 19

12 C.F.R. §§ 1026.6(b)(1), 1026.6(b)(2)(i)(D), 1026.60(a)(2),
1026.60(b)(1)(iv)..... 9

12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)(11) 4, 14

12 C.F.R. § 1026.9(c)(2)(v)(A) 10

12 CFR Part 226 12

109 Cong. Rec. 2027 (1963) 11

113 Cong. Rec. 2042 (1967) 15

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of
the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881, 885 (1983) 8

Restatement (First) of Torts §§ 569 8

United States Constitution, Article III*passim*
